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1o ;ACTIVITY:REPORT“FQR JnHUARY 1953.nv
. Wy e

ARRESTS:

Total number of persons arrested = = = = = = = = = o o 0 o o D D L e e e s d e fmm e e = i = = - 15
Licensees and.employees- »= - - = == - = <= - 8 w '
Bootleggers - - = = = - = - = == = o - = == T

SEIZURES: . - .

Stills - 50-gelions or under = = = = mo0 = = = = 4 oo m e m el oo ol Lo 1
Mosh - E1IONS = = = = = = = = = = @ 'm = m mm e e D e e e s LAt e e sl 90.
Distilled alCOhOlIC beverpye5 - gollons UL Gy U .
wine - gallons --------------------------------------------------- 2.

RETAIL LICENSEES: . e ; o S
Premises lnSchTLd -------------------------- m e d Sl el s i oo m oo e 15017
Premises where’ alcohalnc Leveregcs here geused e e e e e e e mim e e e m o 2 e e e o 9,0
Bottles Geuged = = = < = = = = = = w o w T e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e 1€,893
Premises where v1ulo+|ons were found == = = = o - e L e el e e e e e e o o e e e Dl e 98
Violations found === = = = = o o o o o o m e s e e e o h e e e e e m e e e e a e 106

Type of viclations founds _
Unguulified employees, - - - = = = - - - - 25 Ganpling dev;ces e e e e e e e - - "
Reg. 728 sign not posted - - = = - - - - - 10 Other mercantile business - = - - - = - - 1
Disposel pérmit necessary - - - = - ~ - - [ Other viclations - = = = = = co 2w a = = 6D
*STATE LICENSEES: 7 ) . ]

COPremises inspected - -~ - - - = e e e e el e e e e e e e e e e el o e e f e e e o e m e e - 21

« License 5ppllCuTthS investigated =~ - = = = = = = = & 4 4 e 0 m e o e e e m o s e e e o &

COMPLAINTS:

Complaints assigned for investigation = = = « = = o o - 0 o 0 o 0 o % b o o 4o o4 oo oo oo oo Lly
Investigotions complefed - = = = = = = = = = = = o oo oLl s L n o s e o - - e - 50T
Investigstions pcnOlﬂs e e e e e e e m e e e imm e e e 2 a e e e h e e e - - o L &l

LABORATORY:

Analyses made = = = 2 = = o s s e e e e e o e e e e e e m e C e et e m e e e e e e e e e e m e - 105
Refills from licensed premises - bufflcs ................................ 2
Botties From unliCensed SremiSes = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = & = & & 0 & @ oo e e e == - o 16
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU:
Criminal fingerprint; identificotions Made: = = = = = = & “'@ m o 2 e e e e e a e e e 10 -
Persons fingerprinted for noN=Crimingl purpoSes = == = == = - == = = = - - oo oo o e e o 169
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agenu1e< ------------------------ 160
Motor vehicle identificetions vie N. J. State Police Telo#ype T e Tl N 18
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:
Ceses trensmitted 10 municipalifies = = = = = = = = = = = @ = = = = & = = = = 0 o = . e e o - 6
Violations involved: . i
Sale during prohibited hOurS R I
Sele 1o MiNGrs = == = = == - - R 1
PPrmlfflne bookmak 1 ng on, premuseJ ----1
Cases institufed at D|V|J|on B T T T T T I 29
Violations invelved? : - .
Sale to minors SRR T A A 12 Mlslabeltng oeer Tup: BT T S S
Sale during prohioifed hcurc ———————— N Possessin, ¢« n%racepfxve; oRn JremIJc"- -1
Permitting immoral activity on premlses - Permitting foul lengusge on premises - - 1-
Frava enc front - = = = = = = = = = - - =Y Permitting lottery (reffle) on prem|5e° -1
Permitting gambling {dice peme) - - = - - 2 Employing femsle partender {local reg.) -1
Possessing illicit liguor = - - -~ -~ - 2 Conducting business as & nuisance - - - -1 .
Act . or hapﬂbnln" -------------- 2 Permanlnp hostesses on. prem|scs -~ - -=1
Sale outside scope of license - - - - - - 1 Fuilure to report refoiler in default - 2 1
Ssle below minimuam ressle price - - - - - 1 Delivery to rcTuller on efouLT Llsf - -1
bese: brought by munqcnoallfncs on own |n|+1af1vc end reporfod fo pivision - - - - - - =fom o oo - 17
Violations involvea:- e S
Sele 10 minors - - = ¢ & 5 = == = — - 6 5dle durlng oronnblfed hours T
Permitting brawls on premlgg‘ - - a -3 Peraltting sinors’on 1icensed prcmlaLs -2
permitting gembling (caurds, dice, : . Perm1+f|ng immoral -activity.on oremises- 1~
wager ing, nunter wrl#lne) ------- -3 Pos seJ3|nu slof nuchpne on: remtses s

HEAR THGS HELC AT DIVISION ’ : . S .

Total rumber of hearingS -hekth™ - = 2= & « 27270 Za o a2 2 TTe L f m el m m s s s e m s — s = 37
AOPEEIS = = = = = = = = - = - . — =~ - 2 Seizures - =~ =~ = - - == - - - )
Dlsc‘ullr.cry proceedm» P 2% Tax revocation = = = = = = = = & - = -1 ,
Eligibilify /== - &= 7 =2 === = == - = -5='Awhwhmfm1wm%--—--~—_-1 v-~A

PERMITS ISSUED: Cov ' SRS

Torel number of permits: »ssued T R i e e i St S Py T 663 -
:"oloymen+ S - 1L0° - Social affairs - = w- =t SaTale oo 5l
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2. ~MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE PAMPHLET - NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
February 2, 1953

“~.. The next complete and 011101 1 publication of minimum consumer
resalé~ prlces pursuant to Regulations No. 30 will become effective
on April XI;=1953., Prices to be listed must be filed with the OIflce
of this D1v151on ‘not. later than 4:00 P,M, of February 20 1953.

It is extremcly 1mportant to note- the follow1nga,_ : ,

1. & llﬂtlng of minimum consumcr resale prwcos covering

every brand and item sold to reteilers in this state

must ‘be made either bv the manufacturer or wholesaler

- who owns the brands; or & wholesaler who sells the

brands and heas wrltten “authorization from the owner of

- the brands to file pricc listings; or by any wholesaler

'who sells e brand whose owner does not file or is. unable

" to file a schedulc or designate an agent for such pur-
poses, provided my approval is obteined for such filings
“Each schedule of minimum consumer resale prices sub-

mitted by a manufacturer or wholesaler not owning the
designated brands must be accompanied by an affidavit
certlfylng that the lister has been authorized to file
.prices for such dL51gnetpd brands. Note perulcularly -
that every wholesaler 1s not required to file minimum~ - .-
consumer prices.

2« Manufacturers or wholesalers ere not required to file
a . schedule of minimum consumer re¢salc prices for any
brand sold exclusively to one New Jersey reteilcer,

3. Where listers of brands choose to publish a permissive
: - case lot discount of eithe¢r 5 or 10 per cent, the
phrase "*Discount of % permitted on case 1ot pur- -
chases' should be used.

Le True copies of labcls or photostats of lebels of
brands to be listed in the Minimum Consumer Resale
Price Pamphlet must be submitted with the schedule of
price listings, if such labsls have not been previ-
ously submitted. (& scperatc label for cach type
listed under a brand neme end c¢ach label must be
atteched to a separete letterhea d . )

5. Price listings may be submitted by letter in the same
form as heretofore. - ‘

NOTE OF CLUTION AND WARNING: ANY BRAND OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGE NOT LISTED IN THi MINIMUIM CONSUMER RESALE
FRICE PEMPHLET TO BECOME EFF&CTIVE APRIL 1, 1953 MAY
NOT BE SOLD TO A NEW JERSEY RETATILER BY ANY MANU-
FLCTURER OR WHOLESALER ON AND AFTER APRIL 1, 1953.

‘Notification of the proportionate share of aggregate expenses
involved in the publication of the new complete Minimum Sonsumer -
Reszle Price Pamphlet will be made to participating listeérs as - .
soon as the p"mphlet is: malled to: all retail licensees. :

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA .. ="
Ditector’
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3. DIbCIPLINARY PROCETDINGS ~ LIVDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES -
STRIP TEASE DANCE -~ PRICR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
50 DAYS, S 4 : .

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) !
Proceedings'against o

NICK®S MUSICAL BAR CORP. . . —
3L4 White Horse Pike e )

Somerdale, N, J., i CONCLUSIONS
_ o ). AND ORDER
Holder -of Plenary Retail Consump- T
tion License C-5, issued by the )
Mayor and Council of the Borou h -
of Somerdale, , )

- L. V.*DiMartino, Hsq., Attorne for Defendant-licensee,
wdward F. Amborse, Esa,., “~pear1ng for Division of /lcoholic
' I ' Bevérage Control. '

THL DIRECTOR:

Defendant has Dleaded non vult to the follow1nL charge

“On Friday night, November 7, 1652 and- oarly baturdav
morning, November 8, 1952, wou allowed, permitted and
suffered lewdness and 1mmoral activity in and upon your
licensed premises in that a L@Malb entertainer, known

as -Hazel Blunt, performed in & lewd, "indecent- cnd'immoral -
‘manner° in violation of Ruie 5 of State Regulations

No. 20 L :

The flle herein dlscloqes that during & visit to defendant’®s
licensed premlses on the evening of November 7 and early morning of
November 8, 1952, ABC agents w1unesoed a floor show presented for
the entertalnment of patrons. “Une of the acts consisted of a fe~
male- entertainer attired in & black gowne ‘Jpon the front- of the
govin, st a part which covered-the pelvic region’ of Her body, was a
red wooden heart containing tihree electric xlght bulbs. The latter
were connected to a battery located in a red feathered muff which
was carried by the entertainer in her right hand. Each time she
mentioned the title of the song during tne singing thereof she would
couse the bulbs to. light,. ﬁfuer ConelU510p of the song,. the female
entertainer removed her clothing w1ta the exception of a black bra
which partla]ly covered her breasts and -black-fringe panties with
panels covering the lower part of her body She began to execute

© & vigorous dance. con51st1ng of bumps and grinds. During the per-
fOPmance persons in the. audlenco became very b015uerous and ex01ted.

kfter the ABC agents 1dent1f1ed them)elves, they sooke to’
Nicholas Petitte, prresident of defendant-corporation, and to the
female performero Both admitted that the performance in question
was ‘risque’t,, I L '

iIn attempted mitigation,‘aefendantve attorney has stated (in
part): - . ST O o : ' |

"I would also like to point out that the zct which was
charged to be lewd was a women who appears under the name of
"Harzell®, It is sometimes verv difficult for the proprietor
of an establishment to see the acts which appear in hlS es-
tablishment prior to-the time when they actually appear. In
this particular case, the azct was secured through a booking
agent and Mr. 1et1tte nor anyone in his embloy hod the oppor-
tunity to see the act prior to tae night in gquestion. I
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understand that the union rules prevent auditions.and it
is also difficult to. audition the act at any rate because
in many instances the act must core from distant places and
does not arrive at the estavlishment until the day of the
scheduled performance., I, Petitte saw the act for the
first time the same time that the agents of the Division of
Ilcoholic Beverage Control did. Upon being told theat the
act was at least suggestive, lir, Petitte immediately dis-
missed the woman who was performing the act., ©She performed
only one periormance in tn@ establishment, i '

In answer T repeat what I said in Re Hyett, Bulletin, 947, Ttem

“But this explanation skirts the fundamental principle that

a licensee is fully responsible for the conduct of entertain-
ers-upon his licensed premises. See Re Primiceri, Bulletin

916 Ttem 3, citing Cuastamachio v, Brennan, 126 Conn, 396,

23 4, 2nd 140 (Sup. Ct. of ‘rr. uonn. lOLl) I am con-

utralned to point out that a licensee holds too lightly the
privilege of his license if he is W1717n" to risk his con-
tinued enjoyment of it by the blind booking of entertainment.
ind when, as here, the bcund ‘of decencv have been over- .
reached and the Regulatién zccordingly violated, the in-
judicious licensee must‘suffer the consequences,: . oo

- It has been said reWLCUtdL that entertainment of the type .
uvon which the charge herein was based will not be tolerated on
liquor-licensed premises. }::JQAQHAOII Bulletin 696, Item L.
Defendant has experienced- theé attitude of the Dlrector in that re-
gard. Effective Lpril 21, 1952, 1Lo ilicense was suspended for )
fifteen days for permittin“ a male ubfbhlﬂpr to perform in an in-

decent manner., He Nick's [lusical Ba C)rw,,‘Lulletln 933, Item L.

__l

- = - s o mallt 0

Ordinafily; the minimum penalty for an tnaggravated first :
~offense .of this type is thirty davs. Cf. D¢ Dilkngelo, Bulletin 753,

Ttem Ly Re Bajewicz, Bulletin 902, Item L; fe- Corma, Qullefln 513,
Item Ly Re Primiceri, suprd; iie Cliguoct Clun, Inc,, BuLl =tin 943,
Ttem 2. : N A

In view of defendant?s orior vecord ‘T'shall suspend its )
license for a .period of.fifty days. - Deféndant originally pleaded . -
not guilty to the charge but at:the openlnL of the hcdrlnm_l A
scheduled herein, it requested pvermission tc Wlthdfuw that plca and_
to enter a plea of non vulu. The erefore, the remission usuallw
sranted in cases where the plea is rccelvcd sufficiently in .advance-
of tno ncallng will not be allowed. Cf. Ro Jd?lelokl, Bu‘lctln 593,
Item 6° .Re Re Yoches, Bulletin 055, Item 33 Re ulPV€nL, Pu Letln /30, :

i e i e et

Ttem 8: Re Splnelll Bulletﬂn /4&, ‘Ttem 3.

aCCOPdlnle, it is, on'this 26th day of January 1953, .~ =
OiDERED that plenary retail consumption license -5, issued
- the Mavor and Council of the deouoi-of Somerdale to NicktYs
%081011 Bar Corp., 3kl 'nite dorse PWKL, Somerdale, be and the same
is hereby suspended for a period of fifty (50) davs ,'commen01n' at
2 2eM., February 2, 1953, and terminating 2t 2 a.m,, March 24, 1953,

DOiINIC k. CLVICbPI!
Director
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Le . AUTOMATIC SUSPE NSION - CALL

TO MINORS -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED BY = &)
LOChL ISSUING AUTHORITY FOR 10 DAY3.- ORDER ENTERED LIFTING
USPENSION AT EXPIRATION OF 30 DAYS FROM EFFECTIVE DATE
TUER 0 o .
In the Matter of a Petition by )
JGHN CRITELLI - )
T/L JOHNNY'S TAVERN :
178 Griffith Street : ) ON PETITION
Jersey City, New Jersey ORDER

) R
To Lift the Automatic Suspension
f rlenary Retail Consumption )
LlCQnSE C-356, issued by the Iu-:
nicipal Board of Alcoholic Bever-)
age Control of the City of Jersey .
Citve . )

Samuel Mos kow1tz, Esqe, Attornev for Petitioner.
BY THE DIRECTOR:

It appears from a petition flled herein that on January. 9, 1053,
petitioner pleaded non vult in the Hudson County Court to an ‘in-
dictment alleging that he sold alconollc beverages to four minors in
violation of ReSe 33:1-77, . and was fined the sum of {200-and’ costs.
The records of this Division indicate that on January 16, 1/53, at -
12:25 Pallle 5 EBC agents picked up- petltlonef?s license because under

the provisions of ReSe.33:1- Bl,ﬁ, his license was automatlcally SUG-
pended for the balance of its terms. The petition prays that the
automatic suspension may be lifted, . : ' ‘

"

It also appears from the records of this Division that on
Uctober 22, 1952 the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the Clty of Jersey City suspended petitioner?®s license for fifteegn
days {(less five days for the plea) after he had pleaded guilty in b
disciplinary proceedings to charges alleging that he had sold o
alcoholic bevera es to eight minors and that said suspension was n
effective from November 3, 1952, to November 13, 1952, 1

Despite the ten-day penalty imposed by the local Board, I shall
not 1lift the automatic suspension at this tlme.' The purpose -of the '
automatic suspension is to insure that when a licensee is convicted .
in a criminal court there is swift and surc penalty against his '
licenses. In view of-such purpose it has been the policy to 1lift
such suspension when, and only when, the license has been suspended
for what appears, in view of all the facts, to be a sufflclently
)enallz1ng length of time., Re Panasevitz, Bulletin ho5, Ttem 3.
This case concerns the sale of alconolic beverages to eight minors-
(two of whom were 16 vears of _age,:one of whom was 17 years of age,
three of whom were 18 years of age, and two of whom were 19 years
of agé).- In view of the large number of minors and the tender ages
of several of them, the penalty imposed by the local Board was in-
adequate,. Under the circumstances, and taklng into account the
confessive plea entered by the licensee before the local Board, I
ghall not 1ift the automatic suspension until the license shall have
been suspended for a total of forty days, including the ten-dav
suspension penalty imposed by the local Board and already served.
Thus I shall not 1ift the autOAatlc suspension until talrty davs have
elapsed from the date upon which the automatic suspension became
effective.. .

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of February,»l953,
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ORDERLD ‘that’ the automatlc susaen31on of the llcense referred
to herein be lifted at 1:00 p.n. on Sunday, February 15, 1953, 1In
the meantlme, the statutory automatic suspension of the Llicense
shall remain in full force and effect

“DOMINTC K. CAVICCHIA
Director -

5.  DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - 34LE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATH REGULATIONS 'NO. 38& "AND LOCAL
REGULATIONS - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE. SUSPENDLD FOR 25 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary ;)fyz B, L_:7“n“r3¥1
Proceedings against ‘ LT

PHILIP BLACK : -

203-205 West Kinney -Street. ). ‘ s |

Newark 3, New Jersey," = T
) - CONCLUSIONS. - -

noWder of Plenary Retail Consump- AND ORDER™~
tion License C-258, issued.by the ) : o
“ Municipal Board of Alcohollc_;’. L o N
Beverage Control of . the Cltv O )T
Newar&. ’ . L B
Saul <C, Schutzman Eso., Attorney “£ort Defondant llcensee." L
}“dward F. rmbrose,‘nsq., Appeallnp for Divigion of. Alcohollc ;’
' Beverage Control ' '

..o‘

rl'.-

BY THE DIRECTOR: : ’

Defendant pleaded non vult bO chardes alleglng that He (1) soldy

and dellvered alcoholic bevera&es at retall in. orlglnal containers

' for off-premises consumptlon on bundas,'ln violation' of Rule 1~ OT}iw

State Regulations No. 38, and :(2) sold and delivered aXcoholit .
beverages between 3 a.ma’ and 12 070100 ‘noon on Sunday, in VlOlLbWOn
of a’local ordlnance.:-" : » R

On Sunday, December lh, 1952 at about 10, 3ella, an ABC agent
followed a man who entered the. 51de entrance to defendant’s premises
- and saw defendant hand & hoktle of wnlskev 50 thls man. . The agent

tried to purchase a plnt of" wnlske but defendant told him that he .
could not sell before Monday and, that the other man purchased his
bottle of whiskey on thg prev1ous night. At about 10:43 a,.n.. this
ABC ‘agent and another ABC ‘agent who accompanied him observed anothcr
man who ‘entered defendant7s premises and left shortly thereafter.
The 'agents. stopped this mén- as ne: was- leaving and’ found a pint -

béttle of whiskéy, wrapped.in a. brown paper bag, in the mants. pocket.

Later defendant came to the side ‘entrance and handed a package to
tnlrd man. Defendant tried %o grab the package when hé saw the:
agents but the agents weré able to seize the package which . con- .
tained a pint bottle of ‘whiskeve. Rule 1. oL State Regulatlons No,. .. .
3& provides that no licensee sh 11 sell or ‘deliver any alcoh011c o

oeverages for off premlses consumptlon on Sunday.

Dcfendant has a prlor recordas nffectlve March h, 1946 the _
local issuing authorlty suspended his license for ten days bec useﬂ
of a s;mllar ‘violation, Ord1nar17y,lslnce the offensc constitutes
a violation of both the ordinance and the State Regulatlons,fl,ﬁ<'j
would suspend the license for twenty days for a first violation of
this kind, Re Bolton, Bulletin 77k, Item 5; Re Feldman, Bulletin
OLY, Item L, E second similar violation would usually warrant the

»
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doubllng of the twenty—day pcnelty, but, because more than five
vears have elapsed-‘'since the prior v1ol tlon I shall suspend de-
fendant?° llcense in this case:for a period of twenty-flve dayse

Cf. Re Ostrowski, Bulletin 952, Item 7. Five davs will be remitted
for the plea entcrcd herein leavinﬂ a new susppn31on of twbnt davse

ccordlnglJ, it~ 15, on tnlu_28tn day _of January 1953,

ORDERED tnat Plenary Rctﬁll Consumwtlon License C- 2,0, issued
by the Municipal -Board of Alconollc Beverage Control of the City oi-
Ncw wrk to Philip Black, 203-205 West Kinney Street, Newark, be and
the same is hereby suspended fo¢'a period of twenty (20) days,~

~commencing at 2 a.ms, February 3, 1953, and terminating at 2 a.m.,
February 23, 1953, S S
! . . s : . . o ’ \‘*«-«
DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA I
~Director -

6. DISQUALIFICATION ~ APPLICA TION TO LIFT - LENGThY CPIWINA
RECORD - APFLICATION DuNImD.
\In the Matter of an Appllcatlon ) - S
. to Remove Disqualification because CONCLUSIONS
of -a Conviction, Pursuant to ) AND ORDER
P\,QSQ 3331‘31020 ’ i ’

Case No. 1023.

. em ew  ww  em cm e mm M e - ew ma o e e e

" THE DIR*CTOR
Petltloner rcouests the entry of an order remov1ng hlo StBbUbOTV
disqualification resultlng from the fact that he has been convicted
of one or more crimes involving moral turpitudeés '

Tneifollow1ngvls a summary of petitioner’s criminal records

-——= 1925 - disorderly conduct - sentenced to 30 days in
Cdunty Jailsy ‘ ' '

r 8, 1926 - robberv - sentenced to reformatory, paroled
December 23 1927 .

' Maw 19, 1928 - drunk and dlsorderlv - fined 3153

May 24,1928 - burgTafy - returned-to- rclormatory, from wnlcq - e
he was agaln paroled on November 21, 1928:; IR e

November 18» 1931 - dlsOxderly person - BO'days°

SeDtember 2;, 1932 - breaking and ‘entry - -,sentenccd to State-'
lflson_for two years: tfansfelrod to a ieformator3 and
paroled March 29, 193A

bugust 27, 1934 - Qttemoted breaklng qnd entry - 6 months in a .
County J”ll“

Lpril lu, 1935 - disorderlyv person - 60 days in Workhouse?

September 9,.1938 - lafcenv and receiving - sentenccd to Stato.-
Prison for term of" tl“ae to four 'years,fﬂaroled Nhrch 28 941?-

On Jul“ 9 1942 petltlonef was again convlcted as & dlsorde‘ly
person . and sentenced to servc a year 1n a County Penltonuvavy.
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Petitioner appealed this conviction. When the conviction®. .
. was subsequently affirmed, petitioner served ten months '
. -+in a .County Penltentlurw bei@g‘released therefrom in
’Nﬁrch th5°v‘ : S ‘ ’ ’ s
. At the hearlna hereln, tivo pollce officers- gnd the Dlrect01 of
a clinical laboratory testlfled that theyv have known petitioner for :
more than five years last past, and that, during that period of ElMQ,
he has been law-abiding and now ‘bears a food reputation., The Chief
of Police of the munlclpallty in which Ottltlaner iesides has ad-
vised me that there are no. comolalnts pendlng agalnst him at the
prtsent tlme° :

“,,}, ‘Petitioner testlfled that since 945 he has been employed Dby -
companies engaged in the business of installing automatic sprinklers.
He stated that he is seeking to have his disqualification removed be-
cauvse he has been offered a position as bartender and desires to

- follow that employment so that he mav avoid the lifting of heavy
welghts which is a necessary part of his present employment,

Elthough petitioner has not been convicted of any crime within
the past five years, I am not satisfied that his association with
the ‘2alcoholic beverage industry would not be contrary to .the public
interest., IR e

At the hearing petitioner qdmltted tﬂat ‘much of his trouble in
the past was due to the fact that he had been a heavy drinker of
alcoholic beverages., He stated thet he is not & heavy drinker now.
However, in the exercise of my discretionary powep I deem it ad-
v1sable to deny the relief sought herein because I believe that the
denial of such relief will promote the public intereést.and will also
be in the best interest of the petitioner herein. - - oo

Accordlnglv, ;t 1s, on thls 21lst day of January, 1953,

OnDLRuD that the oetltlon hereln be and tae sa me'is~hereby
djcmlssed. ' : o

--DC M'NIC [ CfVICCHL’
leectOf;;‘“

7. - DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT DURTNG
- PAST FIVE YEARS - APPLICATION GRANTED. . |
MORAL TURPITUDE - COMMERCIALIZED GAMBLING - CRTME OF OFERATING
& GEMBLING ESTABLISHMENT: HZLD TO. INVOLVE MORAL TURPITUDE UNDIR
FACTS OF CASE. S 4

Tn the Matter of ‘an- Appllcwtlon A)}t"“

to Remove Disqgualification because
of a Conviction, Pursuant to ... . ) = ,
e S 33zl~31.2q CONCLUSIONS: - - .-~

) AND ORDER
Cdoe No,o lOlE. e IR

B. THV DIR“CTOR°

fetltloner testified at the hearing hcld hereln that in 1932
he was fined $50,00 for gambling (oTﬂV1ng cards fo; mone/) His
 Tingerporint records dlsc]ose that on February 10,.1936 petitioner
, Oleaded guilty to a charge of operating a bambllng establlshment
"in another state and as a result nereof on' February 24, 1936, A
was fined £250,00 and, placed on Jlooatlon for a period of one TEeET -
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It appears from the evidence herein that on December 26 1935
petitioner wes apprehended by the law-enforcement autnorltles and
charged with operating a ﬂamblln establishment. Petitioner ad-
Mztted that he and a Uartner in conjunction with the operation of
a gasoline station and clubroom, en"aged on bookmaking on hors
ra cos on a large scale

The crime of bookmaking may or may not involve moral turpitude,
depending on the facts in each case., Re Casc No. 618, Bulletin 876,
Item 12, After a careful-review of the evidence with reference to
the bookmaking conviction, I am satisfied that petitioner operated
tne gambling establlsnment as a principal and that the crime of
bookmaking to whieh petitioner pleaded guilty involves the element .
of moral turpitude. It will not be necessary at this time to de-

- termine whether petitionerts conviction for rambllng (playing cards
for money) involves moral turoltudo.

- Petitioner producedftnree character witnesses on his behalf -

a county employee who has known him for twelve years; a person who
‘conducts a garage business, who has known him for eight to ten
yvears; and an employee of a storage company - who has known him for
twelve to thirteen years. The witnesses testified that petitioner
~bears a good reputation in the communltv 1n "which he lives,

: Tne police department of thc munlclballty wherein petitioner
resides has advised this Division that there are no complaints or
1nvegtlgatlon° now pending 1nv07v1ng the yetltloner.

Petitioner testified thdt subseduent to hls conv1ct10n of
boo Lmdklng he was employed for years as a steward in a dining car
by two different railroads until 1946, Thereafter and until October
1952, he worked as a carpenter, Because.of an aggravation of an \\
~old injury he is unable to follow the. carpenter trade. During the |
time he worked for the railro&ds as a dining car steward he, handled
ligquor. " Petitioner testified that he was unaware of the fact that
he was disqualified because:of the conviction for bookmaking.
‘Ignorance of the law would not excuse him if this were a criminal
. or a d1501p11nary proceeding. - lowever, knowledge of the law is not
- a necegsary ingredient  of the. good fa 1Ln cssentlal in these re~
, hqbilitatlon proceedlnﬂs.- Cfe Case.No. 594, Bulletin 767, Item 6
‘I shall accept petltloner?s sworn testimony as true and,: becau e of
‘his- vood record since 1936, oﬂ all. llft his pre ent dlsouallflcatlon.

I flnd that netltloner has conducted hlmself in-a law- abiding
‘manner durihg: the past five years, and I conclude that his asso-
- cilation: with the alcoholic bevefa ze: 1ndustﬂy w1ll not be contrary
to ouollc 1nterest. SRR .

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on tq1s Sth day of Jdnuarv 1953,

- CRDERED that petltloner?s stﬂtutorv dlgouallflcatlon because
of the convictions described herein be and the same 1is hereby
removed, in-accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-31.2,

" DUMINIC £, CAVICGHIA
Director -
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\

3. DISJUALIFICATION -~ APFLICLTICN TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT DURING
PLST FIVE YEARS DESPITE RuCENT CONVICTIONS FOR DISORDERLY
CONDUCT - ﬁPPLICATION GI NELDQ

In the Uatter of an Appllcaulon -.). L -, s
- to Remove Dlsquallflc ‘tion because - C o - R
of a Conv1ct10n Pursuant to . ) - CONGLUSIONS R

Case No. 1008,
- e me e e e v et em e Ee Teel et em ey ol .-.)

C e e

EY THE DiR CTOR B T

In Auﬂust 1932 When 19 years. of age, Detitionew' having pleaded
suilty to'a charge of grand larceny. of an ﬂutomobllp, received a gus- .
aended sentence’ and was placed on probation for six months, - In May.
l94z petitioner, involved with others in the theft of a2 motor
vehlcle contalnlng 270 cases of rum,, pleaded non.vult to - i.cnargc of
grand larceny and was sentenced to a term of Two to three years in
State Prison, operation of such sentoence being suspended, however,
and petitioner being’”eloaued on probation for three years. 4s a
result of the same theft he was leo indicted by a Federﬁl Grand. :
“Jury on a charge of conspiracy. LUb this 1ﬂdlctm ont was nolleA}JuJued
in Uctober 1942. S : ' . , T

The for6001ng crimes of which >et1tloner was convicted involve
moral turpitude, and hence they disqualify him from being engaged in
the alcoholic beverage industr: in Nrw vasﬁv See RaSe 33:1-25, 2067
e Case, No, 034, Bulletin 927, Item L; Re Case No. 996, Bu110u1n 943,
Ttem 8, He here petitions that this dlsoualelhatwon bo removed
under the provisions of ReSe 33:1~31,2. "The Director has discretion-
ary power to effect such removal upon finding that petitioner has
conducted himself in a.law~ebiding monner durlng the last five ycers
and that his association with the alcoholic beverage industry w1ll L
not be contrary to the public interest. B : C

For the-last eight vears petitioner has b@en llVlng at the
same address, in a small city in'northern,ch Jersey, with his wife =
and their four children., He states that, since his convmctlon in.
1942, he has been employed by various truck;n* companies. as a driver
or helper. His present. employer, the holder of a license to trauge
port alcoholic beverages in.this.sta e, 1s. the.same company. for which
he had orlglnallv-boen working wh n the theft was committed in 19L2
and*which rehired him during l i The company filed.a questionnaire
with this Division in 1952 covering netitionerts new employment with
it (State Reégulations No., 12). In such questionnaire petitioner
admitted that he had a criminal record : although describing it as
1942 Theft®, Upon subsequent routine investigation, he was advised.
bv thig Division that his above criminal ConVlCthﬁS,dlSQUd*lIlOd
him from his said emplovment., Petitioner has testified that he
was theretofore unawdre of his ineligcibility, ' : :

Petitioner‘has'produCed thrée character witnesses who have
known him for the last five years or more, ~One.of these witnesses,:
-a retired carpenter and bu1ldef, who tives in’ petitioner?s immediate
neighborhood, has known him for the last six years, [Lnother, a
police officer who also lives in the same neighborhood, has fnown
petitioner for seven years. The third, an attorney since 1915, who
lives in the same munlclpullt“, has known him for ten yeers. All
have tcstlfled that his reputation in the community is good.

The ollce Department of the city where petitioner llves he
reported that there is no pending 1nvrstlcﬂtlon or eomplaint fﬂldoln
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to him. - lthough petitioneir . was: -picked up .by.the police in June -
l757 in connectlon with an- ﬂ?loved or. suspected theft of. gasoline
from an automobile, he was appar ontly not hon.

Were there no more to the Case, I would have. but llttle he51~,
tancy in granting petitioner the relief requested, However, while
petitionerts fingerprint returns do not disclose any conviction .other
than as-recited above, petitioner volunteered the information that,
in 1950, he had been adgudged guilty of disorderdy condict by the

local uolnoe maglstrate and had been fined $10.00. . It,appears that,
during the early morning hours on a day in November 1950 petitioner
intervened to stop a fight at ¢ public place, . When the. local police
arrived, petitioner, refu51ng te move: aWOnﬂn when ‘directed, was
arrested for 101ter1ng and rcleased on bail, “An hour or so later,
petitioner was eating in a diner when one of the local police

officers. entered and sat down next to him. -Lpparently in anger over
EDC foregoing episode, petltloner called the officeér ‘np good¥ and
made other grumbling and- daroootorv remarks. . When failing to stop
despite the police officerts warning, he was again arrested for dis-
orderely conduct., The local police m glscrate fined him &5,00 for
each of the above incidents, or a total of $10.00. :

. lthough these twin conv1ctlon " for disorderly -conduct ‘do not-
;const;tuoe ‘conviction of a “crime {Re Case Noe 1009, :Bulletin. 950,
Item &), they are to be oon51deled on thc'“enbfal‘ouestion ‘whether
petitioner may be viewed as having sucoosgluLWy rehabilitated him-
self and 'as hav1ng been - conductinr~ himself-in a’law-abiding monner
~during the last five years, Un t chis" issue, it would &vpear, without
oxcuslng petitionerts “dlgo:dezl* conduct“’ that they are instances
of poor Judgmept rather “than showing ah~unregenerat65'or-lawless,
or immoral frame of-mind. Hence, I do not believe these .disorderly
conduct convictidns, springing ouL of esscntlalLy the same e01sode,
qnovlo overcome petitionerfts othérwisc cléar record since 1942 and
the ‘favorable testlmony of his character witnesses.. Cf. Re Cage No,
L , -Bulletin 300, Ttem 8§ Rée C sogﬂo;‘789,~Bulletin~862, Ttem 6

L CuSC No. 1009, uupro,j S T

I therefore conclude, fror tnc cv1dcnc bofore me that
petitioner has apparently been’ conducting.himsélf in laWﬁabiding
.manner for at least the last five years and that his association
with the alcoholic boverape industry-in New Jers¢y will not..be con-
tr“rV‘to the publlc 1nte eot. S P B '

* . - B -

~nccord1ngLy 1t 13, on thls oth dav of J.nuary, 1953,,

JRDITRED that petltloﬂer?s statutory dloOudllflC“thH bcoquser01
the conv1ctlons of crimes described herein, be and the same is here-
by removed’ 1n accordqnce with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2.

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIL
Director
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9.  DISOIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - UNLABELED BEER TAP - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of D1°C1p11nar '?ﬁ{f)L
Proceedlngs agalnst g S
)

MILTON BYER

T/A BYER'S CAFE & HOTEL Uy
- 137-139 S. Stockton. Stroet e R
Trenton &, N. J., - ). ' CONCLUSIONS

, . - AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Rctall Consump- ) i )
~tion License C-260, issued by the

Board of Commissioners of the )

City of Trenton. : \
Milton Byer, Defendant- llccnsve Pro’ 8ee.
William F, Wood, usq., Lppcarlnf for Division of }lCOhOllC

_ Beverage Control.

BY THE‘DIR:CTORo

The defendant. has pleaded non. yult to a charge alleglng that
he allowed an unlabeled beer tap on his licensed premises, in vio--
latlon of Rule 26 of State n99”¢8t10no No. 20, )
The flle hereln discloses that on December 17, 1952 durlng
the course of a routine inspection of defendantis llcensed premises,
an LBC agent found a barrel of beer marked %Pielf?si connécted to
a tap Wthh bore no name of the brand of beer to be dispensed
thcrefrom.

, , Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend
defendant?s license for a period of three days (the minimum sus-
pension imposed for a violation of this character). One day will
be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a2 net suspension
of two days. Re Clark & 0°'Toole, Bulletin &9%4, Item 11,

.Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of January 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Re tcll Consumption License C-260, issued-
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Trenton to Milton Bver,
t/a Byer's Cafe & Hotel, 137-139 S. Stockton Street, Trenton, be
and the same is hereby sugpendcd for a period of tw0»(2)‘days,
commencing at 7 a.m. Januvary 19, 1953, end terminating at 2 a.m.
January 21,; 1953. ‘ "

o | | | o DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Co o S ] - Director
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10. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION?L,SALE-T@tMINORS*%]LIGENSE*PREVIOUSLY
'~ SUSPENDED. BY 'LOCAL: ISSUING AUTHORITY FOR % DAYS - ORDER:
ENTERED LIFTING, SUSPENSION AT.EZXPIRATION: OF lO DAVS FRGM
DATE UPON WHICH’LICENSFNWAS“PICKFD UP p el i

‘In the. Metter of a Petltlon b :2;) &-

WILMER R. AND ANNA I, LENE, '7:)-."

T/i LENE'S LIQUOR STORE, ~ ON PETITION D
L12 South Main Strect ) ORD R
Williamstown, ~ S L

Honroe, Townshlp,_New Jcr%by, )

To Lift the Automatlc ouspenclon )
of Plenary‘Retail Distribution -
License D~-1, issued by the Town-,)
snip bommlttea of the TOWHSulO
of Monroe, =~ = . . : )

e ma em e mm em T wm lem B e wm e mw e e

' H. Emil Pasrz, Jr., Esge, Attorney for Petitioners.
'BY THZ DIRECTOR?

It appears from a petltlon flled hereln that on Jenupry &
1053, Wilmer R. Lane and Anne M, Lane pleaded guilty in the
Gloucester County Court to an accusation that they had sold alco-
holic beverages to minors, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77, and that
as a result of said plea, Wilmer R, Leéne was fined the' sum of ¢ lOO
and inna M, Lane was also fined the sum of $100 but her scntence was
uusocnded. The petition, after reciting the action taked by the
local -issuing uthorltv lD d1501011narv proceedings as hereinafter.
sct forth, prays that the automatic suspension of the license may
be lifted, : S : .

It appears from the records of the. D1v1 ion of Alcohoiic o
Beverage Control thet, es a result of disciplinary proceed¢ngs in-.
stituted against petitloners nerein, the Township Committee of the
'ownsnip of Monroe, on December L, 195k, susacndcd the license ncld
b defendants in Scld proceedings for a - period of five days effective
December 8 1952, "at & adm., after dcfondants hag - 1loadcd gulltv in -
said Jrocecdlngs to charges elleging thet they had sold alcoholic
beverages to minors in violation of u.S 3331-77. Es a result of
seld action of the local issuing authority, no alcoholic beverage.
cct1v1ty‘was conducted on petitioners? premises between 8 a,m.
December- 8, 1952, and & :a.m. December. 13 1952, The cherges in the
dlsc1011nery proceedlngs were based upon the seme sale which re=
sulted in the institution of th criminal proceedings. -

. Desplte the five-day pcnblt" dimposed by the local issuing
‘Quthollty, T shall mot. 1lift theé automatic suspension at this time
The pPuUrpose ‘of the cutome tlc suspension. is to insure that, when e
71censce is cornvicted ina criminal court, thcrc is sw1ft and sure
penalty against his: 11Cunsb.‘ In view of: sucn purpose it has béen
the policy to lift such suspension whcn,-and only when, the license -
hes been suspended for what appears, in view of all the. facts, to.
be a suff1c1ently penalizing length of time, Re Panasevitsz, Bulle-
tin 485, Ttem 3, This case concerns the ssle of alcoholic. beveraﬂes
to two’ bOyS, ‘one of whom.wes. seventuch_years-df- age and. the .othe
sixteen years of ‘age. . The minimum penalty imposed in. similar. cases
hes been a suspension of the license for twenty days, with a re~ .
mission of five days if a plea-of guilty or non wvult has been entered
in the procdeedings. Re Re Gordon, Bulletin 006,. 1tem 8. Hence, the
uenalty imposed by the~lOCﬂl 1ssu1nf authorltv 1s ina deouate under
uhe iaCtS of this Cﬂse. ‘ G o : I
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, The records of the Division of ﬁlcopnlic Beverage Control
further disclose that on January 13, 1953, at 10:15 a.m., ABC agents
picked up the license held by petitioners because, under the pro- .
visions of R.S. 33:1-31.1, their license wes automatically suspended
for the balance of its torm as a result of their conviction in the
criminal proceedings. Under the circumstznces of this case I shall
not 1ift the automatic suspcnsion of petitioners?® license until ten
davs have elapsed from the date upon wblch their license was picked
Ule -

Lccordingly, it is, cn this 15th dav df Januery, 1953,

ORDERED that thc automatic suspension of the llcense held b
petitioners be liftced effective ot 10:15 a,me.on' Friday, Januory
23, 1953, In the meantime thc stoutory suspension of the license
shall remain in full force and eff Lct, ' :

DOMINIC 4. CAVICCHIA
. Director Lo

11, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION -AS -
TO RESIDENCE OF STOCKHOLDER HULDING MCRE THAN 10% OF STOCK -~
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DATS. '

In the Mattér of Disciplinary e
’roceedlngufagalnct ' ‘

Coe T. FAMILl LISUOR STcRE, INC.
LO7-409 Washington Street v
Cape May, N, Je, : I
' )y :CONCLUSIONS
- Holder of. Plenary Retail Consump- .. .- AND ORDER
tion License C-5, issued by the )
Board of CommlsSJ.onerc of the City
of Cape MCYQ . i )
uamuel F. Eldrcdg Luoa,‘[ttorneg for Dcf@ﬂdant llcensce»
William Fo Jood qu., Appearing for Division of ,Alcpholic
 Beverage Control.

BY TH: DIRECTOR: ' o e

Defendant haq pleﬁdcd non vult to a charge allcglng that 1t

falsified its application for its current plenary retall consumption
llcenoe, in v1olﬁtlon of Rello 33:1-25, :

Defendant, in lto application for license dcted May ?o, 19)2
set forth the residence of one Je. Ps Richards, Jr. (llstﬂd therein
Ms its president, dlrcctor and 60% stockholder) as *407:Washington

Streect, Cape Maw ‘N, J.% and answered “Yes® to Question No.: 27{a)
waic1 stsz ﬁrc you and all persons mentioned in:this opllcatlon
actual and bona flde recsidents of the State of‘Nequersey dt the
oreuent tlme°% )

It appears from the file herein that Je P. Rlchurds, Jls
‘presently is and has been a resident of Pennsylvenia and therefore
was disqualified in the instant case from holding more than ten
per cent of defendant's capital stocke

The file herein discloses that uh@ stock of defendant corpo-
ration was formerly owned bv one Frank Minothy. An affidavit m&@e
by J. P. Richards, Jr. sets forth thet he invested o large sum of
money “for my friend William Brady, Jr. to put him in bu81ncss and
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the books of the cdorporation indicate that in September 1951 the
stock of  the COrpoerlon'wus transferred from Minothy to Richards -
and Brady, or their nominees.. Aiftcr:the. charge was preferred nereln,
all of the capital stock formerly standing in the name of J. P.
Richards, Jr., with the exception of one. share, was transferred to
Williem A, Brady, Jr. The latter is apperently a bona fide réesident
of New Jersey, living in Cape May. From the evidence submitted, it
appears-that sald transfer is bona fide, so-that J. P. Richards, Jr.
is no longer a holder of more than one Te share of stock. It has been
rcwrascntcd that RlChgTdS has accepted a note as security‘for his
loun. - P

I shall consider the urunsfur of- tne ce 01tal utock of dcfcnd
corporate-licensee from J. P. Richards, Jr. to William A, Brady, ul.
as a bona fide corrgctlon.

Defendant allewco, in wttcmpted mltig tlon of penelty, theat
the capital stock was originally-issued to J.:P. Richards, Jr. as
s'curlty for a loan made by him when the stock of defendant corpo-
ration was purchased. Granting that to be so, it does not constitute
un ecxcuse for making untruthful statements in the application for
its license.. The license must be sugpended for ten days. . Cf. He™ -
_ Keone and Prendergast; Bulletln 816, Item 1; Re Gillas, Bullptln "895,
Itbm 7»

A3

ﬁcbordinaly,'itfis, on this l9th day of Jﬁnuary 1953,

-+ ORDERED that Plenury Retall Consumntlon License C-5, issued by
the Board of: Commissioners of the City of Cape May to Ci M. Family
Liquor Store, Inc., LO07-409 Washington Strcet, Cape May, be and the
seme 1s hereby suspended for a pcrlod of ten (lO)'days; commencing

at 1 a.m., Jenuary 26, 1953, and termlnatlnb at 1 a.m., February

5, 19)3'

DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Director

<

12, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings qsfalnst
)

ANTHONY MATTURRI ‘ "

/e WHITE TAVERN . S T

6 White Street =~ & A

West.Orange, N. J., - ' )

~ CONCLUSIONS ,
Holder of Plenary Retail Gonsumoe~) .t RND ORDE ER -
tion License ‘C- 33, issued by the
ifunicipal Board of Alcoholic )
Beverage Control of the Town of
West ﬂrange. , '-)
Maclyn S. Goldman sq., Attoincw for Defendant-licensece,.
Edward F. Ambrose Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
‘ Beverage Gontrol,

BY THZ DIRECTOR:

Dcfend nt has pleaded non vulu to a charge alleging that he
sold, served and delivered, and allowed, ncrmltted and suffered the
service and delivery of-alcoholic bsvera“ s to minors, in violation
of Rule 1 of State Regulqtlono No. 20,
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- The flle herein discloses. that at lO 00 pe m° on %aturdqy Janu-
-oary 3,.1953, two ABC agents visited defendantts licensed premises.,
g There were .no. patrons present at the bar at the.time, but on two
_stools: ap the bar were coats and on the bar in. front of one of the
stools was 2 woman®s handbage. Also on the bar in front of these
‘stools were two beer glasses and & pertially full 12-ounce beer-
bottle, A short time after the LBC agents entered the premises, a
vouth and a girl companion came from an adjoining room and took
- places on the stools upon which the coats lay. The girl poured beer
from the bottle into 2 glass and then began to-consume it.  The youth
ordercd a glass of beer from the defendant and, upon service, com-
menced to consume it. At this juncture the two ABC agents mede known
vtnclr identity to the youth, the girl and the defendant-licensce,
fucstioning of the youth and the 01r7 concerning their ages disclosed
~-them to be nineteen and twcntJ vearrs of age,. rcupectlvely.

,Tne~defendant,allegeg,_ attcmppt mitigation, thet he inrcuired
of the. couple as to their ages.anu was told that they were each
twenty-two years of agc. It is clear, nOWbV(T, ‘that defendant hes

" not established a-defense undcr the pdrovisions ¢f Re.S. 33:1-77, be-
ceuse, admittedly, thce minors did not falscly répresent in Nvltlng
hat thcy were twenty-one years of age or over. Re Smith, Bulletin

800 Ttem 10; Re Cedzr Bar of Sergen County, Inc,, Bulletin 942,
Itcm 5e The defendant is guilts &s charged.

>

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. In the absence of-
aggravctlng circumstances, I shell suspend the license for a perlod :
of ten days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein,
leaving & net suspension of five doyse. Cfs Lippitt and Applebaun,
Bulletin 923, Itém Te

kccordingly, “1t 1s, on this 16th day of January 1953,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-33, issued
by the Municipal Board of Llcoholic Beverage Control of the Town of
West Orange-to Anthony Lutturrl, t/a White Tavern, 6 White Strcet,
West Orange, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for a period of
five (5). duyk, commencing at- 2 c.m., JunU'"" 26, 1953, and termi-
nating at 2 a.m., January 31, 1953,

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Director =

13, STATE LICENSES«— NEW APPLICATIONS FILED,

P. Donohue & Sons, ‘Inc,
Route #38, E. of Mapleshade Clrcle Mapleshade Townshlp, N, Jo
Appllcatlon filed February 5, 1953 for Transportation u1m=ns¢=.

Pe Donohue & Sons, Inc, :
Route 7#38, E. of Mapleshade Clrcle, Maplesnado Townsnlp, Ne Jo
Appllcatlon filed FObruary 5, 1953 for Publlc WarOhque Liceunse,

Gordon~0*Neill Co.
626-630 Herry Street, Ellzabeth No Jo
Application filed February 5, 1953 for Warehouse Recolpts License.

i

Dominic A. Cavicchia
Director.

N Jersey Stglte Liorary



